Provided, That only one documentary stamp tax 
shall be imposed on either loan agreement, or 
promissory notes issued to secure such loan, 
whichever will yield a higher tax: Provided, however, 
That loan agreements or promissory notes the 
aggregate of which does not exceed Two hundred 
fifty thousand pesos (P250,000) executed by an 
individual for his purchase on installment for his 
personal use or that of his family and not for 
business, resale, barter or hire of a house, lot, motor 
vehicle, appliance or furniture shall be exempt from 
the payment of the documentary stamp tax provided

[...]

or fraction of a month in excess of six (6) months, an 
additional tax of one hundred pesos (P100) shall be 
paid.  
(c) If the registered gross tonnage exceeds ten 
thousand (10,000) tons and the duration of the 
charter or contract does not exceed six (6) months, 
one thousand five hundred pesos (P1,500); and for 
each month or fraction of a month in excess of six 
(6) months, an additional tax of one hundred fifty 
pesos (P150) shall be paid.  
SEC. 198. Stamp Tax on Assignments and 
Renewals of Certain Instruments. A documentary 
stamp tax, at the same rate as that imposed on the